
JHA & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FORM NO. 1OB

AUDTT REPORT UNDER SECTTON 12A (b) OF THE TNCOME-TAX ACT, 1961

IN THE CASE OF CTIARITABLE OR RELIGIOUS TRUST OR INSTITUTION.

We have examined the annexed Sala;e Sheet of NIDAN, Regd. Office: LA/12, New

Patliputra Colony, Patna - 8000L3, Admin. Office: 304, Maurya Tower, Maurya Lok Complex,

Patna - 800 001 as at31sr lVlarch, 202'J. and the Income & Expenditure Account for the year

ended on that date which are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the

said institution.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best our knowledge

were necessary for the purposes of the audit. In our opinion, proper books of account have

been kept by the institution so far, as appears from our examination of the books.

In our opinion and to the best our information and according to the explanation given to us

the said account gives a true and fairview:

In the case of the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the above named

institution as at 3L't March, 2O2I; and

ii) In the case of the Income & Expenditure Account of the deficit of its

accounting year ending on 31" N4arch, 2021.

l-he prescribed particulars are annexed hereto.

Grand Plaza, Frazer Road
patna, December go ,202L

For Jha & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Partner
Membership Number: 079294

UDI N : 220792944BCAN52529

n,'.. *"r,,,,,,(trwUrr.

H.O. : Flat No.: 406407, Grand Plaza,4th Floor, Fraser Road,Patna-8OO 001, Phone :9693242044,2216052,2214932
B.O. : G-25 (LGF), Jangpura Extension, New Delhi - 110014, Phone :24324333,24324334, Mob.: 09334100826



JHA & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NIDAN
REGD. OFFICE: LAltz, NEW PATIIPUTRA COLONY, PATNA - 800013

ADMN. OFFICE: - 304, MAURVA TOWER, MAURYA LOK COMPLEX PATNA - 8OO 001

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

Application of income for charitable or religious purposes:

t.

2.

Amount of income of the previou, ilur. applied to charitable

Or religious purposes in lndia during the year.

Whether the t*ust/institution has exercised the option under

Clause (2) of the explanation to section 1t (1)? lf so, the

Details of the amount of income deemed to have been applied

To charitable or religious purposes in India during previous

Year.

Amount of income accumulated or set apart/finally set apart

For application to charitable or religious purposes, to the extent

It does not exceed 15 per cent of the income derived from property

Held under trust wholly /in part only for such purposes.

Amount of income eligible for exemption under section 11(1)

(c). Give Details

Amount of income, in addition to the amount referred to in

Item 3 above, accumulated or set apart for specified purposes

Under section 1L (2).

Whether the amount of income mentioned in item 5 above

Has been invested or deposited in the manner laid down in r

Section 11 (2) (b)? lf so, the details thereof.

: Rs.5,27,08,206/-

: Rs. 1,17,90,503/-

: Rs.I,47,04,6451-

: Yes, in Scheduled Bank Accounts and
Fixed Deposit with Scheduled Banks

NIL

3.

NIL

4.

5.

Whether any part of the income in respect of which on

Option was exercised under clause (2) of the explanation

To section 11(1).in any earlier year is deemed to be income

of the previous year under section 11(18). lf so, the details

thereof.

Whether, during the previous year, any part of income

accumulated or set apart for specified purposes under section

11(2) in any earlier year -
a. has been applied for purposes other than charitable

or religious purposes or has ceased to be accumula-

ted or set apart for application thereto, or.

b. has ceased to remain invested in any security referred

(l) or deposited in any account

NIL

to in section 11.

A^t^^d +f

NIL
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

referred to in section 11(2) (bXii) or section 11(2Xb) :

c. has not been utilized for purposes for which it was

accumulated or set apart during the year for which

it was to be accumulated or set apart, or in the year

immediately following the expiry thereof? lf so, the

details thereof.

NIL

ll. Application or use of income or property for the benefit of person referred

to in section 13i3). r

a. Whether any part of the income or property of the trust institution

Was lent, or continues to be lent in the previous yearto any person

Referred to in section (18) (b) (hereinafter referred to in this annexure

As such person)? lf so, give details of the property and the amount of

' Rent or compensation charged, if any. :

b. Whether any land, building or other property of the trust/institution

Was made, or continued to be made available for the use of any such

Person during the previous year? lf so, give details of the property

And the amount of rent or compensation charged, if any. :

: NlL.

NIL.

NIL.

NIL.

NIL.

NIL.

c. Whether any payment was made to any such person during the

Previous year by way or salary, allowance or otherwise? lf so, project Honorarium
Give details. : to Executive Directors: Rs.825000/-

Project Honorarium to Relative of
Board Member: 9,50,000/-

d. Whether the services of the trust/institution were made available

To any person during the year? lf so, give details thereof togetther

Withremunerationorcompensationreceived,ifany.

e. Whether any, share, security or other property was purchased by or

On behalf of the trust/institution during the previous year from any

Such person? lf so, give details thereof together with the consideration

Paid.

f. Whether any share, security or other property was sold by or on

Behalf of the trust/institution during the previous year to any such

Person? lf so, give the details thereof together with the consideration

Received.

g. Whether any income or property of the trust/institution was

Diverted during the previous year in favour of any such person?

lf so, give details thereof with the amount of income or value of

Property so diverted. : NlL.

h. Whether the income or property of the trust/institution was used or

Applied during the

Mh^r'd 
ffl
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In any other manner? lf so, give details.

lll. Investrnents herd at any time during the previous year (s) in accordance

in which person referred to in section 13{3) have a substantiar interest:

5l.No. Name and address Whether the
Of the concern.

Notional value Income from
of the invdst- the invesrm-
ment. ent

NIL.

Whether the amount in Col.4
exceeded 5 per cent of the
Capital of the concern during
the previous year.

Concern is a

Company,
Number and
Class of share
H6ld. r

NIL. NIL. NIL. NIL. NIL.

Grand Plaza, Frazer Road
Patna, December yo ,2921

ForJha & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Nu_rnber: 01195C

\'nr"fYlp\sr\ \{,
\\
Partner

Membership Number: 079294
UDIN: 22079294A8CANS2529
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s.N. PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2021 AS AT 31.03.2020
a.

b.

t
2

3
A

5

6

7

8

9

10

IL
t2
-15

14

L5

Lb
1-7

18

19

20

2L

22

23

z4
25

26

27

28

29

L

2

3

4

PN B A/C- 29100001002s9676(GSF)
P.N. B. Account No.4037000101061878
P. N.B. Account No. 2910000100264094
PNB A/C- 2910000100260s93(GSF)
P.N.B A/c No. 6023002LOOOOLL22

P.N.B A/c 69628
P. N. B A/c No.6023000100049560
Fixed Deposit with
PNB, Boring Road, Patna (FCRA)

PNB, Boring Road, Patna (NFCRA)

PNB, , Delhi (NFCRA)

Bank of Baroda, Patna

lCash in hand

lln eant Account with

lP.N.B. 
(FCRA) Account No.2910000100164846

lP.N.B. (SUB FCRA) Account No. 28789

lP.N.B. 
(SUB FCRA) Account No.46530001000288

lB.O.B. (General) Account No.4814

I 
B.O.B. (FWWB) Account No.16543

I 
a.O.a. (Sponsorship) Account No.639d

I 
B.O.B. Account No.18483/6437

I 
e.O.A. (Unicef) Account No.17076

I 
a.o.e. (RMK) Account No.30100005559

lSyndicate Bank (LlC) Account No.12667

I PN B A/C No.028200010016362s

I 
B.O. B. Account No.24600100OO7 67 3

I PN B A/C No.4037000100046067

lerrra a/c No.227206

I 
PNB, A/c No.-1s18ooo !oro27 369

IBANK OF BARODA, 29610100008161

I 
P.N. B Account No. 2910000100245789

I 
e.ru.e. (tGNou) Account No.CD22609

I 
e.ru.e. Account No.247529
Central Bank A/c 31t0773I23
PNB A/C No.-55324

L,24,136.5O

64,17,647.O9
1,67,912.22

2,953.00
1,4,9t3.36

22,46,24O.65

1,797.O0

2,582.42

1,759.24
2,969.64

2,545.00

13,352.00

5,273.32

2,646.82

7,349.00
6,10,015.95

44,956.54

4,196.46
6,982.80

2,186.97

7,690.42

1,645.29

2,244.79

744.59
. 15,950.24 l

38,41,057.00 |

I

I

11,73,869.00 
|

3,46,9L4.OO 
I

1,50,64,277.00 
|

27,01,623.00 |

74,994.50

6,72,557.68

2,254.22
27,13,931.00

1,4,461.36

7,271.O0

L3,05,957.7O

1,,797.00

2,506.42

1,709.24
2,872.65

2,545.00

13,352.00

2,037.12

2,479.92

7,349.00
1,19,603.56

1,75,373.54

4,736.26

6,771.80

2,t86.91,
4,550.22

1,665.09

17.82

2,244.59

12,570.59

14,168.99 
]

12,888.16 |

I

I

1L,03,153.00 
|

10,96,165.00 
|
I-l

36,87.290.00 |

TOTAL: Rs. 3,29,33,322.t4 | L,04,70,753.,24

NIDAN
REGD.OFFICE:-LAlL2, NEW PATLIPUTRA COLONY, PATNA_800 013

ADMN. oFFlcE:-304, MAURYA TowER, MAURYA toK coMptEx, PATNA- 8oo 001

SCHEDULE:-B:CASH & BANK BALANCES

In terms of our separate report of even date
For Jha & Associates

Chartered Accountants

h\"^h 
til\

Membership Number: 079294



NIDAN

REGD. oFFrcE: 1Al12, NEW pATUpurRA coloNy, PATNA - 8ooo13
ADMN. oFFrcE: - 304, MAURYA TowER, MAURYA [oK coMpLEx PATNA _ 800 ool

ACCOUNTING POTICIES & NOTES

The account has been prepared on accrual basis and in accordance with the normally
accepted accounting principles.

i) Assets acquired during the ylar have been treated as capitar Fund.

ii) Depreciation on fixed assets as per the rates applicable under the Income Tax Act, j.961
has been provided in the financial statements.

The amount yet to be utilised for activities has been treated as ,Unutilised 
Grant,.

only those assets acquired during the year out of earmarked Grant and other Funds have
been also treated as capitar Fund in the financiar statements.

L

2.

3.

4.

Grand Plaza, Frazer Road
Patna, December >O ,2921

ForJha & Associates
Chartered Accountanrs

rrmneeis\ftlw 011ssc

partner
Membership Number: O7g2g4
UDIN : 22079294A8CANS2529

a



G

NIDAN
REGD. OFFICE.. TAI12, NEW PATLIPUTRA COLONY, PATNAADMN' oFFlcE:-3'4, MAUR'A TowER, MAUR'A LoK coMpLEX, 

'ATNA- 
8oo oo1

PREV|OUS yEAR: 2020 _ 21
ASSESSMENT yEAR:2021 _ 22coMPLtANCE U/S 11 OF INCOME TAX ACT

TOTAL INCOME
85% Thereof
Amount actually applied for Charitable & Religious purposes
Shortfall in application set aside u/s lt(2)

I. STATEMENT OF INCOME .J

a. Interest
From Saving Banx
From Fixed Deposit
From Income Tax Refund ' .

b. G rant/Consultancy/Contract Fee
L From Charities Aid Foundation (FCRA project)
2 From Skoll Foundation
3 From Nestle tndia Limited
4 From Teracycle Global Foundation
5 From plan India
6 From Watershed India
7 From UNDp
8 From Charities Aid Foundation (NFCRA)
9 From Oxfam India

L0 From Dalit Bahujan Resource Centre
1L From Nestle India Limited NFCRA
L2 From jp Morgan pvt. Ltd
1.3 From Tata Steel Foundation
14 From TGNOU

L5 From Nabard
L6 From Rotary International
17 From Tech Mahindra Foundation
L8 Expenses Reimoursement

c. Membership Fees & Contribution
d. Other Receipts

tI. APPTICATION OF INCOME:
a. Through Income & Expenditure Account:

i. Activities
ii. Administrative & Management Expenses

b. Through Balance Sheet

TOTAL RS.

4,65,307.04
3,91,592.00

9,532.00

Rs.............P.

7,86,03,354.00
6,68,12,851.00
5,27,08,206.00
7,41,04,645.00

8,56,531.04

7,67,38,009.00

9,98,81.4.25
7,86,03,354.29

-

28,00,000.00
2,80,08,488.00
1,03,31,661.00

74,174.00
31,50,368.00

9,03,720.00
7,04,200.00
3,21,365.00
1,g3,556.00
3,16,800.00

44,00,000.00
2,06,84,700.00

6,10,500.00
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